Total:\$30.65

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV 2015-856565 RPTT:\$13.65 Rec:\$17.00 02/06/2015 11:42 AM Pgs=5 STEWART TITLE



KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

#### A.P.N. # A ptn of 1319-30-712-001 \$ 13.65 R.P.T.T. TS1602429A Escrow No. None Title No. Recording Requested By: **Stewart Vacation Ownership** Mail Tax Statements To: Same as Below When Recorded Mail To: Ridge Pointe P.O.A. P.O. Box 5790 Stateline, NV 89449

## GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That SHARON S. PORTER, a single woman and JESS F. PRICE and SHERRY R. PRICE, husband and wife for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby Grant, Bargain Sell and Convey to RIDGE POINTE PROPERTY OWNER'S ASSOCIATION, a Nevada non-profit corporation and to the heirs and assigns of such Grantee forever, all that real property situated in the unincorporated area County of Douglas, State of Nevada, bounded and described as follows:

The Ridge Pointe, Two Bedroom, Every Year Use, Account #1602429A, Stateline, NV 89449 See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

Dated:

Sharon S. Porter

F. Price

Terry R. Price

This document is recorded as an **ACCOMMODATION ONLY and without liability** for the consideration therefore, or as to the validity or sufficiency of said instrument, or for the effect of such recording on the title of the property involved.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

	\ \
State of California	\ \
County of Butte	\ \
On Jan 26, 2015 before me, P.C. adding No (insert name and ti	tle of the officer)
Personally appeared  — Shoron S. Porter Jess F. Price's Shorie R. Pri  me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name( to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they execute his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, exec	s) <del>is</del> /are subscribed d the same in on the instrument
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Cali foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	fornia that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	P. GADDINI Commission # 2025041 Notary Public - California Butte County
Signature (Seal)	My Comm. Expires Jun 14, 2017
OPTIONAL  Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to p document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to	
Description of Attached Document	
Title of Type of Document  Document Date:  Signer(s) other than named above:  Number of Pages:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title: Partner Attorney-in-fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Right Thumbprint of signer Top of thumb Here
I Signor is Ponroconting:	i I

(One Inch Margin on all sides of Document for Recorder's use Only)

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

(Ridge Pointe Property Owners Association)

STATE OF NEVADA ) ) SS County of Douglas )

Ridge Pointe Property Owners Association, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says:

That, for purposes of accepting delivery of the foregoing Deed in Lieu of Homeowners Assessment Foreclosure and affiant executing this Affidavit, he is a duly authorized officer or agent of the Grantee named therein; that he has read the Deed in Lieu of Homeowners Assessment Foreclosure and knows the contents thereof; that to the best of his knowledge, there is no statement contained in the terms, warranties and covenants therein set forth which is false; that in executing this Affidavit, and subject to the following proviso, Grantee hereby accepts said Deed in Lieu of Homeowners Assessment Foreclosure and agrees to its terms and covenants and approves the warranties therein contained, provided that there are no encumbrances, liens, adverse claims, defects, or other charges or matters appearing in the public records attaching subsequent to the recording of the original conveyance which affects the property deeded and provided further that Grantor is the sole, titled, record owner of the property.

Ridge Pointe Property Owners Association

By: Mee B7 Marc B. Preston, Agent

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me on December 24, 2014

MOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
DOUGLAS COUNTY
BY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 09-27-16
CERTIFICATE NO: 12-9465-5

Notary Public

# (160)

A timeshare estate comprised of an undivided interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows: An undivided 1/1326th interest in and to Lot 160 as designated on TAHOE VILLAGE UNIT No. 1 - 14th AMENDED MAP, recorded September 16, 1996, as Document No. 396458, in Book 996, at Page 2133, Official Records, Douglas County, Nevada, EXCEPTING THEREFROM that certain real property described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 160; thence South 31°11'12" East, 81.16 feet; thence South 58°48'39" West, 57.52 feet; thence North 31°11'12" West, 83.00 feet; thence along a curve concave to the Northwest with a radius of 180 feet, a central angle of 18°23'51", an arc length of 57.80 feet, the chord of said curve bears North 60°39'00" East, 57.55 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 4,633 square feet, more or less, as shown on that Boundary Line Adjustment Map recorded as Document No. 0463765; together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements and use rights described in the Declaration of Timeshare Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for THE RIDGE POINTE recorded November 5, 1997, as Document No. 0425591, and as amended on March 19, 1999 as Document No. 0463766, and subject to said Declaration; with the exclusive right to use said interest, in Lot 160 only, for one Use Period each year in accordance with said Declaration.

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-712-001

## STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

1. AS	sesso	r Parcer Number(s)			POR RECORD	EK 3 OF HOL	AVE OUT OUT	
a)	Ар	tn of 1319-30-712-0	001		Document/Ins	strument No.		\
b)	-				Book		Page	\
c)					Date of Reco	rding:	\_	\_
d)					Notes:		\_	\
2. Ty	pe of l	Property					\	
a)		Vacant Land	b) Single Family Residence 2-4 Plex			ence		\ \
c)		Condo/Twnhse	2-4 P			4		
e)		Apartment Bldg.	Comr	nercial/Industri	al		_ \	
g)		Agricultural	h)	Mobil	e Home			
i)	X	Other Timeshare	, <u> </u>		/ /	- /		100
3. To	tal Val	ue/Sales Price of P	roperty				\$3,387.00	4
		Lieu of Foreclosure		/alue of	Property) (			)
٦	Transfe	er Tax Value		1			\$3,387.00	
F	Real Pr	operty Transfer Tax	(Due:	,		_//	\$13.65	
4. If		tion Claimed:						
a.		ansfer Tax Exempti		The state of the s	.090, Section:	<u>/_</u>		
b.		(plain Reason for E	•	100				
5. Pa	artia! In	terest: Percentage	being tra	ansferred	d: <u>100 %</u>			
e sup urthei nay re t <b>ursu</b> a	oported rmore, sult in ant to	that the information by documentation the disallowance of a penalty of 10% of NRS 375.030, the nount owed.	n if call f any cla the tax c	ed upor imed ex due plus	n to substantia emption or othe interest at 1%	ate the info er determina per month.	rmation provio tion of addition	ded herein nal tax due
Sign	ature:	July 1	For	B	//	Capacity:	Grantor	
and the same of th		Sharon S. Po	rter					
Sign	ature:		The state of the s			Capacity:	Grantee	
		Ridge Pointe	Property	y Owner	's			
		Association						
<u>SEL</u>	LER (	GRANTOR) INFO	76	<u>ON</u>	BUYER (G		NFORMATIO	<del></del>
Print	Name	Sharon S. Porte	er /		Print Name:	Ridge Poi Association	nte Property n	Owner's
Address: 3788 Clements Ridge Rd.		Address:	P.O. Box 5	790				
City/	State/Z	ip Butte Valley, CA	95965		City/State/Zip	Stateline, 1	VV 89449	
COM	PANY	PERSON REQU	ESTING	RECC	RDING (reau	ired if not th	he Seller or E	Buyer)
	pany N					scrow No	TS1602429A	
Addr	ess:	10 Graves Drive						
City		ayton			State:	NV	Zip 89403	